of Liquefied Natural Gas Terminal” of Klaipėdos Nafta, AB, 
who proposed the lowest price for all the scope of works – 
Akciju sabiedriba (transl. -stock company) “BMGS” 
(hereinafter referred to as the Contractor). 

1.2. The total fixed price for all the works under the 
Contract shall not exceed 27 190 000 EUR (twenty seven 
million one hundred ninety thousand euro) without VAT. 
This fixed price can increase only in the exclusive cases 
provided for in the Contract. Klaipėdos nafta, AB shall be 
paying the indicated fixed sum only for the actual works 
performed under the Contract.  

1.3. All the works under the Contract shall be finished till 1